

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY LTD (CIN No. U40109MH2005SGC153646)

EHV CIVIL CONSTRCUTION CUM MAINTANANCE DIVISION, SOLAPUR

Phone No. (0217) 2319624 Fax No. (0217) 2318497

Email ID : <u>ee6710@mahatranco.in</u> Website : <u>www.mahatransco.in</u> Near Medical College, Opp. District Court, Solapur – 413 003.

EEC/EHV/CCCM Dn./T/Sur/Karajagi/

000214

2Date: APR 2018

E-Enquiry

<u>Sub</u>: E - enquiry for the work of Providing, Supplying and installing 5HP submersible pump in existing bore well at 132/33 KV S/Stn. at Karajagi, Tal: Akkalkot, Dist: Solapur.

Sealed and super scribed quotations are invited for above work as per the Schedule 'B' enclosed so as to reach this office on or before 02.05.2018 up to 15.00 hrs. The enquiry will be opened on the same day if possible.

TERMS AND CONDITONS:

- 1. Work is to be carried out at 132 kV S/Stn. Karajagi, Dist. Solapur
- 2. Work is to be completed within 30 Days from the date of handing over of site. If it is not completed within this period, penalty will be charged at the rate of one percent per day maximum up to 10% of estimated cost.
- 3. Quantities mentioned in Schedule 'B' are approximate and payment will be made on actual quantities of the work executed.
- 4. Payments will be made in R.A. bills or only first and final bill at the discretion of Engineer in charge as per availability of funds.
- 5. Our rates are inclusive of G.S.T. & G.S.T. will be recovered from your bill as per Government rules at prevailing rates.
- 6. Rates quoted should be inclusive of all T & P. labour etc.
- 7. Work is to be carried layout strictly as per the standard specification and as directed by the Engineer in charge. Mode of measurements will be as per P.W.D. practice.
- 8. In case of any dispute, the decision of the Executive Engineer (C) Solapur will be final and binding on the contractor.
- 9. If any damages occur to the Company's property, during execution, contractor will have to make them good at his own cost.
- 10. Agency has to attach Xerox of PAN Card, Registration Certificate, EPF certificate, G.S.T./Registration certificate etc. and all necessary documents along with the quotation.
- 11. Income tax as applicable on gross amount of bill will be recovered from your bill, in case the ordered value exceeds Rs. 30,000/-. Work contract tax will be deducted as per Govt. rules.
- 12. All terms and conditions as per the Company's rules including those in the booklet, Tender and contract for works are applicable in this case also.

- 13. Right to reject any or all quotations without assigning any reasons is reserved by the undersigned
- 14. Contractors will have to pay **Rs. 1600/-** as E.M.D. Qtn. without EMD are liable for rejection. The E.M.D. is to be paid by Cash/D.D. of Nationalized or scheduled bank only.
- 15. Contractors are requested to visit / inspect the site before submitting their quotations.
- 16. Contractors will have to pay Rs 5% S.D. on value of the work order, if the work order exceeds Rs. 5000/- in the form of cash. Demand draft or F.D.R of scheduled or Nationalized Bank prior to starting of work and also will have to execute a contract agreement on stamp paper of Rs.500/- The cost of stamp paper will be borned by agency.
- 17. The rates quoted should also be written in words.
- 18. Over writing, corrections if any shall have to be initialed by the contractor.
- 19. Recovery of water charges @ 0.5% and Energy charges @ 0.25 % of bill value will be made wherever required

Executive Engineer (C), EHV CCCM Division, Solapur

Encl: Schedule 'B'

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY LTD. EHV CIVIL CONSTRUCTION CUM MAINTENANCE DIVISION, SOLAPUR.

Name of Work: - Providing, Supplying and installing 5HP submersible pump in Existing bore well at 132/33 KV S/Stn at Karajagi, Tal: Akkalkot, Dist: Solapur.

SCHEDULE - B

		SCHEDULE -					
Item .No.	Parameters.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QTY.	UNIT	RATE	Amount.	
1	2	3	4	5	6	9	
10	500004371	Providing 5HP V6 special type submersible pump of shakti make or equivalent into the borewell 5HP X 12 stages pump set of stainless steel body & brass impellers etc. including electrical connections, installing into bore well and necessary testing up to the satisfaction of Engineer In Charge etc. as directed complete.	1.00	No	29156.00	29156.00	
20	50013552	Providing and fixing 50 mm dia, Ashirwad/Texmo ISI UPVC pipe of ISI make suitable for the borewell and submersible pump set alongwith all accessaries etc. as directed. Complete.	150.00	Rmt	211.00	31650.00	
30	50000435	Providing 4 mm square special flat PVC copper cable of ISI mark as per specifications and of approved quality etc As directed Complete.	140.00	Rmt	77.00	10780.00	
40	50003057	Providing and fixing 6 mm 3 core services cable/ control cable of ISI make and of approved quality etc As directed Complete.	100.00	Rmt	39.00	3900.00	
50	50004254	Providing and fixing control panel box as per specifications which includes M.S. box of required size, ammeter, voltmeter, on/off switch, phase indicators, L & T make DOL starter, including dry run and single phase preventor, SPG, SPP, 3 Nos. of fuses, auto stopper including fixing control box on non teak wood plank of 25 mm thick of required size including oil painting the steel work etc. & including fixing of 2" adapter set etc. complete As directed.	1.00	No	7865.00	7865.00	
60	50014536	Labour and Transportation charges, for fixing the whole pump set as above including lowering and fixing of UPVC pipes in borewell, fixing of panel box cables, making electrical connections to the pumpset with necessary testing, up to the satisfaction of Engineer In Charge etc. and including transportation from shop to work site etc.as directed complete.	1.00	L.S.	3850.00	3850.00	

Item .No.	SAP Code	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QTY.	UNIT	RATE	Amount.
1	2	3	4	5	6	9
70	50014035	Excavation for foundation in Hard murum & boulders including removing the excavated material up to a distance 50 m. beyond the building area & stacking and spreading as directed, dewatering preparing the bed for the foundation and necessary back filling, ramming watering including shoring and strutting etc. complete.(Lift upto 1.5 M.)	1.00	Cum	208.00	208.00
80	50013146	Providing and casting in situ cement concrete (1:2:4) of trap / quartizite / gnesis metal for bed blocks, foundation blocks and such other items including centering, formwork, compaction and roughening the surface if special finish is to be provided, curing and finishing if required etc complete.	1.00	Cum	5464.00	5464.00
90	50013128	Providing and fabricating structural steel work in rolled sections, like joists, channels, angles, tees etc. as per detailed design and drawing including fixing in position without connecting plates, braces and one coat of anticorrosive paint and over it 2 coat of oil painting of approved quality and shade complete. Spec.No.: Bd C2 Page No.275	0.05	MT	54959.00	2747.95
100	50013528	Providing and laying in trenches 50 mm dia. medium grade having embossed as ISI Mark galvanised iron pipes of 5.17 kg/meter necessary fitting remaking good the demolished portion with filling trenches and with primer of anti-corrosive oil paint, 2 coats complete. Spec. No.: Bd.V.5 Page No. 551	30.00	Rmt	438.00	13140.00
110	50013525	Providing and laying in trenches 25 mm dia. medium grade having embossed as ISI Mark galvanised iron pipes of 2.49 kg/meter necessary fitting remaking good the demolished portion with filling trenches and with primer of anti-corrosive oil paint, 2 coats complete. Spec. No.: Bd.V.5 Page No. 551	25.00	Rmt	280.00	7000.00
120	50013524	Providing and laying in trenches 20 mm dia. medium grade having embossed as ISI Mark galvanised iron pipes of 1.63 kg/meter necessary fitting remaking good the demolished portion with filling trenches and with primer of anti-corrosive oil paint, 2 coats complete. Spec. No.: Bd.V.5 Page No. 551	25.00	Rmt	246.00	6150.00

Item .No.	SAP Code	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QTY.	UNIT	RATE	Amount.
1	2	3	4	5	6	9
130	50013523	Providing and laying in trenches 15 mm dia. medium grade having embossed as ISI Mark galvanised iron pipes of 1.25 kg/meter necessary fitting remaking good the demolished portion with filling trenches and with primer of anti-corrosive oil paint, 2 coats complete. Spec. No.: Bd.V.5 Page No. 551	25.00	Rmt	195.00	4875.00
140	50014353	Providing and fixing in position 50 mm dia Gate valve or non-return valve of heavy duty ISI mark including necessary sockets, nuts etc. complete.	1.00	No	3258.00	3258.00
150	50013565	Providing and fixing screw down for 25 mm dia. wheeled stop tap of brass including necessary sockets/union nut complete.	1.00	No	375.00	375.00
160	100	Providing and fixing screw down for 20 mm dia. wheeled stop tap of brass including necessary sockets/union nut complete.	1.00	No	304.00	304.00
170	001356	Providing and fixing 15 mm dia. screw down bib/ stop tap of brass including necessary socket union nut complete. Spec. No.: Bd.V.8 Page No. 554	5.00	No	233.00	1165.00
	2	Total Rs.				131887.95
		Add GST			18.00%	23739.83
		Net Total Rs.				155627.78
		Say Rs.				155628.00

1/ We ready to work / supply					
in words					
In figure	% Above / Below of Schedule 'B'				

Executive Engineer (Civil)
EHV CCCM Division,
MSETCL, Solapur.